

This instrument was prepared by and after-recording return-to:

David A. Barsky, Esq. Krooth & Altman LLP 1850 M Street, NW, Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 293-8200

#### AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

TITLE SERVICES, INC. 61% E. P. DOSEVELT ROAD SUITE 201 WHEAT ON, IL 60187



Doc# 2120922008 Fee \$88.00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK

DATE: 07/28/2021 09:29 AM PG: 1 OF 11

# SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT (of Operating Lease)

LESSOR:

The Villa at Windsor Park Realty II, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company

LESSEE:

The Villa at Windsor Park Nursing and Rehab Center, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company

LENDER:

First American Capital Group Corporation,

a New York corporation

PROJECT NAME:

The Villa at Windsor Park

FHA PROJECT NO.:

071-22472

LESSOR'S ADDRESS:

3701 West Lunt Avenue, Lincolnwood, Illinois 60712

LESSEE'S ADDRESS:

3701 West Lunt Avenue, Lincolnwood, Illinois 60712

LENDER'S ADDRESS:

15 Canterbury Road, Suite A-5, Great Neck, New York 11921

PROJECT ADDRESS:

2649 East 75th Street, Chicago, Illinois 60649

(Cook County)

PERMANENT REAL ESTATE INDEX NO(S).: 21-30-200-001-0000

21-30-200-002-0000

21-30-200-008-0000



2120922008 Page: 2 of 11

### UNOFFICIAL COPY

Subordination Agreement of Operator Lease

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Office of Residential Care Facilities OMB Approval No. 2502-0605 (exp. 06/30/2022)

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 0.5 hours. This includes the time for collecting, reviewing, and reporting the data. The information is being collected to obtain the supportive documentation which must be submitted to HUD for approval, and is necessary to ensure that viable projects are developed and maintained. The Department will use this information to determine if properties meet HUD requirements with respect to development, operation and/or asset management, as well as ensuring the continued marketability of the properties. This agency may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

Warning: Any version who knowingly presents a false, fictitious, or fraudulent statement or claim in a matter within the jurisdiction of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development is subject to criminal penalties, civil liability, and administrative sanctions.

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND-WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

David A. Barsky, Esq. Krooth & Altman LLP 1850 M Street, NW, Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 293-8200

(Space above this line for Recorder's Use)

NOTICE: THE SUBORDINATION PROVIDED FOR IN THIS AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR LEASEHOLD ESTATE PECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE INTEREST CEFATED BY SOME OTHER OR LATER INSTRUMENT.

# SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT (of Operator Lease)

This AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), is entered into as of the 1st day of July, 2021, by and between THE VILLA AT WINDSOR PARK REALTY II, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Illinois ("Lessor"), as lessor under the Operator Lease hereinafter described, and THE VILLA AT WINDSOR PARK NORSING AND REHAB CENTER, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Illinois ("Lessee"), lessee under the aforementioned Operator Lease, in favor of FIRST AMERICAN CAPITAL GROUP CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of New York ("Lender"), the owner and holder of the Borrowers Security Instrument hereinafter described.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor has or will execute that certain Healthcare Mortgage, Assignment of Leases, Rents and Revenue and Security Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2021 (the "Borrowers

**Security Instrument**"), in favor of Lender and covering certain real property (the "Land") located in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, with a legal description as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and, which the Borrower's Security Instrument is being recorded concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain unrecorded Lease Agreement dated as of May 1, 2014, as it may thereafter be amended (the "Operator Lease"), relating to the Lessee's operation of a healthcare facility (the "Healthcare Facility") on the Land upon the terms and conditions set forth therein (the Land, the Healthcare Facility, and any other improvements, together with any and all assets of whatever nature, wherever situated, related to the loan from Lender to Lessor, are hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, Lessee has or will execute that certain Operator Security Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2021 (the "Operators Security Agreement") in favor of Lender, granting lender a security interest in the Ale althcare Facility; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto now desire to enter into this Agreement to establish certain rights and obligations with respect to their interests, and to provide for various contingencies as hereinafter set fo.th.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and of the mutual benefits to accrue to the parties hereto, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed that the Operator Lease, all terms and conditions set forth in the Operator Lease, the leasehold interests and estates created thereby, and the priorities, rights, revileges and powers of Lessee and Lessor thereunder shall be and the same are hereby, and with full knowledge and understanding of the effect thereof, unconditionally made subject and subordinate to the lien and charge of the Borrower's Security Instrument, all terms and conditions contained therein, any renewals, extensions, modifications or replacements thereof, and the rights, orivileges and powers of the trustee and Lender thereunder, and shall hereafter be junior and inferior to the lien and charge of the Borrower's Security Instrument. Any term not defined herein has he meaning given in the Borrower Security Instrument. The parties further agree as follows:

- 1. It is expressly understood and agreed that this Agreement shall supersede, to the extent inconsistent herewith, the provisions of the Operator Lease relating to the subordination of the Operator Lease and the leasehold interests and estates created thereby to the lien or charge of the Borrower's Security Instrument.
  - 2. Lender consents to the Operator Lease.
- 3. In the event Lender or any other purchaser at a foreclosure sale or sale under private power contained in the Borrower's Security Instrument, or by acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure, succeeds to the interest of Lessor under the Operator Lease, or by any manner, it is agreed as follows:

(a) Lessee shall be bound to Lender or such other purchaser under all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Operator Lease for the remaining balance of the term thereof, with the same force and effect as if Lender or such other purchaser were the lessor under the Operator Lease, and Lessee does hereby agree to attorn to Lender or such other purchaser as its lessor, such attornment to be effective and self-operative without the execution of any further instruments on the part of any of the parties to this Agreement, immediately upon Lender or such other purchaser succeeding to the interest of Lessor under the Operator Lease.

#### (b) Intentionally Omitted.

- Lessee hereby agrees that it will not exercise any right granted it under the Operator Lease or which it might otherwise have under applicable law, to terminate the Operator Lease on account of a default of Lessor thereunder or the occurrence of any other event without first giving to Lenger prior written notice of its intent to terminate, which notice shall include a statement of the default or event on which such intent to terminate is based. Thereafter, Lessee shall not take any action to terminate the Operator Lease if Lender (a) within thirty (30) days after service of such written notice on Lender by Lessee of its intention to terminate the Operator Lease, shall cure such default or event if the same can be cured by the payment or expenditure of money, or (b) shall diligently take action to obtain possession of the Healthcare Facility, as such term is defined in the Borrower's Security Instrument (including possession by receiver) and to cure such default or event in the case of a default or event which cannot be cured unless and until Lender has obtained possession, but in no event to exceed ninety (90) days after service of such written notice on Lender by Lessee of its inten ion to terminate.
- 5. For the purposes of facilitating Lender's rights hereunder, Lender shall have, and for such purposes is hereby granted by Lessee and Lessor, the right to enter upon the Land and the Healthcare Facility thereon for the purpose of effecting any such cure.
- 6. If Lessee gives a notice of default under the Operator Lease, Lessee hereby agrees to concurrently provide Lender a copy of such notice, and no such notice given to Lessor which is not concurrently given to Lender shall be valid or effective against Lender for any purpose.
- 7. Subordination of the Operator Lease to the Borrowers Security Instrument and Regulatory Agreements and Program Obligations.
- (a) The Operator Lease and all estates, rights, options, liens and charges therein contained or created under the Operator Lease are and shall be subject and subordinate to the lien or interest of (i) the Borrower's Security Instrument on Lessor's interest in the Land in favor of Lender, its successors and assigns insofar as it affects the real and personal property comprising the Mortgaged Property (as such term is defined in the Borrower's Security Instrument and not otherwise owned or licensed by Lessee) or located thereon or therein, and to all renewals, modifications, consolidations, replacements and extensions of the Borrower's Security Instrument, and to all advances made or to be made thereunder, to the full extent of amounts secured thereby and interests thereon, (ii) that certain Healthcare Regulatory Agreement Borrower between Lessor and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") to be recorded against the Land (the "Borrowers Regulatory Agreement"), and (iii)

that certain Healthcare Regulatory Agreement – Operator between Lessee and HUD to be recorded against the Land (the "Operators Regulatory Agreement") ((ii) and (iii) are collectively referred to herein as the "Regulatory Agreements"). The documents and instruments that evidence, secure and govern the loan from Lender to Lessor (including but not limited to the promissory note from Lessor to Lender, the Borrower's Security Instrument, the Regulatory Agreements, any security agreements, and this Agreement), as each of the same may be amended, modified and/or restated from time to time, shall hereinafter be referred to collectively as the "Loan Documents".

- (b) The parties to the Operator Lease agree to execute and deliver to Lender and/or HUD such other instrument or instruments as Lender and/or HUD, or their respective successors or assigns, shall reasonably request to effect and/or confirm the subordination of the Operator Lease to the lien of the Borrower's Security Instrument and the Regulatory Agreements. To the extent that any provision of the Operator Lease shall be in conflict with Program Obligations (as such term is defined before), Program Obligations shall be controlling.
- (c) In the event PUD succeeds to the interest of Lessor under the Operator Lease by reason of any foreclosure of the Borrower's Security Instrument or by HUD's acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure, or by any other manner, it is agreed as follows:
  - (i) HUD can terminate the Operator Lease (A) for any violation of the Operator Lease that is not cured within any applicable notice and cure period given in the Operator Lease, (B) for any violation of the Operator's Regulatory Agreement, pursuant to its terms; (C) for any violation of Program Obligations or Healthcare Requirements (both as defined below) that is not cured within thirty (20) days of Lessee's receipt of written notice of such violation; provided, however, that if such cure reasonably requires more than thirty (30) days to sure, HUD may not terminate the Operator Lease if Lessee commences such core within such thirty (30) day period and thereafter diligently prosecutes such core to completion, (D) if HUD, as a result of the occurrence of any of the events described in the foregoing items (A), (B), or (C) is required to advance funds for the operation of the Healthcare Facility, or (E) if the Lesser has an identity of interest with the Lessee, for any reason.
  - (ii) As used in this Agreement:
- (A) "Program Obligations" means (1) all applicable statutes and any regulations issued by HUD pursuant thereto that apply to the Healthcare Facility, except that changes subject to notice and comment rulemaking shall become effective upon completion of the rulemaking process, and (2) all current requirements in HUD handbooks and guides, notices, and mortgagee letters that apply to the Healthcare Facility, and all future updates, changes and amendments thereto, as they become effective, except that changes subject to notice and comment rulemaking shall become effective only upon completion of the rulemaking process, and provided that such future updates, changes and amendments shall be applicable to the Healthcare Facility only to the extent that they interpret, clarify and implement terms in this

Agreement rather than add or delete provisions from such document. Handbooks, guides, notices and mortgagee letters are available on HUD's official website: http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/index.cfm or a successor location to that site.

- (B) "Healthcare Requirements" means, relating to the Land, all federal, state, county, municipal and other governmental statutes, laws, rules, orders, regulations, ordinances, judgments, decrees and injunctions or agreements, in each case, pertaining to or concerned with the establishment, construction, ownership, operation, use or occupancy of the Healthcare Facility or any part thereof as a healthcare facility, and all material permits, licenses and authorizations and regulations relating thereto, including all material rules, orders, regulations and decrees of and agreements with healthcare authorities pertaining to the Healthcare Facility.
- (d) To the extent there is any inconsistency between the terms of this Agreement, and the Operator Lease, the terms of this Agreement shall be controlling.

### 8. Intentionally Omitted.

"Material Risk of Termination" shall be deemed to occur when any of the applicable Permits and Approvals (as such term is defined in the Operator's Regulatory Agreement) material to the operation of the Healthcare Facility is at substantial and imminent risk of being terminated, suspended or otherwise restricted in such a way that such termination, suspension or restriction would have a materially adverse effect on the operation of the Healthcare Facility, including without limitation, HUD's determination that there is a substantial risk that deficiencies identified by applicable state and/or federal regulator, and/or funding agencies cannot be cured in such manner and within such time periods as would avoid the loss, suspension, or diminution of any Permits and Approvals that would have a materially adverse effect on the Project.

9. Notices to be given to Lender hereunder shall be sent by U.S. certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, to Lender at the following add ess:

First American Capital Group Corporation 15 Canterbury Road, Suite A-5 Great Neck, New York 11021 Attention: Mr. John P. Berry

or to such other address as Lender may provide Lessee in writing by notice sent to Lessee at the Healthcare Facility, or such other address as Lessee may provide in writing by notice sent to Lender.

10. The agreements contained herein shall run with the land and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, administrators, executors, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

0////06

- This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which when 11. taken together shall constitute a single instrument.
- This Agreement and all rights and obligations under this Agreement, including 12. matters of construction, validity and performance, shall be governed by the laws of the state in which the Healthcare Facility is located, without giving effect to conflicts of law principles.
  - The following Exhibit is attached to this Agreement: 13.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned have executed this instrument as of the day and year first above written.

#### **LESSOR**:

THE VILLA AT WINDSOR PARK REALTY II, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

Name: Aviva derger
Its: Manage

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) ss:
COUNTY OF COOK )

On this day of June, 2021, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Aviva Berger, Manager of THE VILLA AT WINDSOR PARK REALTY II, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity as Manager, and that by her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

[SEAL]

OFFICIAL SEAL
HEATHER FRAYN
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/02/23

Notar & Public

My Commission Expires:

**ISIGNATURES CONTINUE ON THE SUCCEEDING PAGE** 

2120922008 Page: 9 of 11

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### LESSEE:

THE VILLA AT WINDSOR PARK NURSING AND REHAB CENTER, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

By: Aviva Berger Its: Manager

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF ILLINOIS

**COUNTY OF COOK** 

On this day of June, 2(2), before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Aviva Lorger, Manager of THE VILLA AT WINDSOR PARK NURSING AND REHAB CENTER, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity as Manager, and that by her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

[SEAL]

OFFICIAL SEAL
HEATHER FRAYN
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/02/23

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

**ISIGNATURES CONTINUE ON THE SUCCEEDING PAGE** 

2120922008 Page: 10 of 11

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **LENDER:**

a New York combration

By:

John P. Berry Vice President

**ACKNOWLEDGMENT** 

STATE OF NEW YORK

**COUNTY OF QUEENS** 

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of June, 2021, perfore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared John P. Berry, Vice President of FIRST AMERICAN CAPITAL GROUP CORPORATION, a New York corporation, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me not be executed the same in his capacity as Vice President, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

DOLFINA DIMARIA

SEA NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK

QUEENS COUNTY

COMM. EXP. 5//3/2

My Commission Expires:

Molfina Minaia Notary Public

#### **EXHIBIT A**

### [LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND]

#### PARCEL 1:

LOT 3 IN TOWAR'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 55 AND 56 IN DIVISION 3 OF THE SOUTH SHORE SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH FRACTIONAL HALF OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH A RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1, 2, 4, 64, 66, 126, 127 AND 128 IN DIVISION 1 OF WESTFALL'S SUBDIVISION OF 208 ACRES, BEING THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE SOUTHEAST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF SECTION 30, AFORESAID, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL 2:

LOT 57 IN DIVISION 3, IN THE SOUTH SHORE SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH FRACTIONAL HALF OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH A RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1, 2, 4, 64, 66, 126, 127 AND 128 IN DIVISION 1 OF WESTFALL'S SUBDIVISION OF THE DOUGLAS TRACT, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL 3:

LOT 54 AS MEASURED FROM THE EASTERLY STREET LINE OF EXCHANGE AVENUE AS ESTABLISHED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO IN DIVISION 3 IN SOUTH SHORE SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH FRACTIONAL HALF OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH A RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1, 2, 4, 64, 66, 126, 127 AND 128 IN DIVISION 1 OF WESTFALL'S SUBDIVISION OF THE DOUGLAS TRACT, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN(S):

21-30-200-001-0000

21-30-200-002-0000 21-30-200-008-0000

STREET ADDRESS: 2649 EAST 75TH STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60649